GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.214
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 16'" MARCH, 2021
BENEFICIARIES OF COVID-19 VACCINATION PROGRAMME

214 # CH. SUKHRAM SINGH YADAYV:

Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state:
(a) the details of beneficiaries who have taken COVID-19 vaccine till date;
(b) the number of citizens targeted to be brought under safety net by giving COVID-19 vaceine in the next five months and by when all the citizens of the country would be vaccinated;
(¢) the details of the export of 'Made in India’ COVID-19 vaccines,

(d) whether our citizens are facing hurdles in getting vaccines due to export thereof;,

(¢) whether Government 1s considering to provide COVIDI19 vaccines to all citizens free of cost; and

(D) whether the process of vaccination 1s going at a very slow pace?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. HARSH VARDHAN)

(a) to (f) A Statement 1s laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 214* FOR 16" MARCH, 2021

(a) As on 15™ March 2021, 2.45 Crore 1% doses and 54.55 lakh 2™ doses were given
covering 2.99 crore beneficiaries, as prioritized by National Expert Group on Vaccine Administration for COVID-19 (NEGVAC).

(b) The National Expert Group on Vaccine Administration for COVID-19
(NEGVAC) has prioritized Health Care Workers, Front Line Workers, persons aged
60 years and above, and those aged between 45 to 59 years with 20 identified comorbidities for COVID-19 vaccination. The COVID-19 Vaccination 1s an ongoing and dynamic process, which 1s being expanded to include beneficiary groups as prioritized by National Expert Group on Vaccine Administration for COVID-19
(NEGVAQC). In view of dynamic nature of COVID-19 pandemic and inclusion of new priority groups, no time frame, at present can be indicated for completion of vaccination.

(c) As on 15™ March 2021, a total of 5.86 crore doses of ‘Made in India> COVID-19 vaccines have been provided to 71 countries as grant by Govt. of India, as well as commercial sales by manufacturers and as part of international agreements of manufacturers with COVAX facility which has more than 190 member countries.

(d) External supplies are being undertaken with due regard to domestic production.
Priority 1s accorded to utilization of doses within the country and ensuring adequate availability for the national vaccination programme.

(e) COVID-19 vaccine 1s being provided free of cost at Government COVID-19
Vaccination Centres (CVCs) while at Private CVCs, COVID-19 vaccine is available at a ceiling cost of INR 250 per dose per person.

(f) The current rate of COVID-19 vaccination is satisfactory and 1s being further increased through increase in number of COVID-19 Vaccination Centres (CVCs) in both Government and Private health facilities.

3 3 ot e ek
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16 #T9, 2021 F g o a7 aTifFg w1 §.214 F 597 ¥ 3feafaa e

(F): FIf=-19 FF S Faeft wredia fFersy T9g (A979%) F17 97 7 T8 FFar &
AT, 15 AT, 2021 T 2.99 FIg ATATIAAT &I FITr2-19 TROT a7e 712 & Brew 2.45
FOIE ATATTAET T TgeA T QT ¥ 54.55 &7 &1 Zo4T G @9Te T 2|

(@): FTaE-19 FFEa Frawrher A= T2 9w 99 (A99F) 7 fifee-19 FFHE &
forT werae=w gfv=aT wfat, G S 9at, 60 97 T g9 A9 A F =Awal 6w 20 frerfa sgevorarst & Tvq 45 F 59 AT & M F AHAT & ALAAT 41 g1 HIEE-19
FETE UE "qaq s qadhe gl g, e avaw gy Marfa adar & oaEn
ATHATAT HUT & T e T o o7 2T 21 F1EE-19 7grawT &1 gieaaqsfi= s
T T B ST AR THAT 7 AT a1 AT AT g 6 HI0T (heAgTe 2 hTeha0y
& T ZI9 &l &1 GHT-EHHT Tg1 TdqT2 o7 qhed (|

(): 15 |19, 2021 F Fafq & aaATe, FEA A6 ZT0 Fa & =9 4, &R g
Tt fodft & =9 & o " £ SfRwmarEt g 190 & «fdes 3o %7 qeegar are FEFH FEdT & A9 &0 T0 SqET=T FA & A0 & &7 § 97q 7 a4l Fa=-19
AFLT HT T 5.86 FIE GF 71 2901 HT TG 61 TE 2

(91): S ITATEA FT qEIF S0T9 Tad g0 a9 | AT adi &1 7 T21 g1 297 3 Ha€ 31 Gl
FT ITANT FIA & ATA-ATT LT EHTHIT FTAF & T St F7 @7 Sqeeear gfed
FTA HT ATGTHEFAT &7 TS 2N

(T): AITA=-19 TFAIT AL HITAS-19 THHIO Tzl (FHTe1HT) T2 Fo8[eF T&1 &1 97 &l 8
STt =it HErT 97, FfaE-19 90" 9fd =280 91d g2 250 90 6T I=4aq9 aFd 97

IR 2|

(F): FIEAE-19 THTHI FT HISET T HAUSAT ¢ AT L& A2 W1 T qg & ey
He4T 31 7 FHTE2-19 SRReor Fal (K= THT) 1 H7=7 60 a@rhe 20 {2 J@ 47 S 7270 2

*****
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AR ™ RiE F1ed : STAEl Sfl, I8 Bifds TRl R fawa 4 o118 § &R
IUBT 3RR R 2 R I 7T 8, AfhT TRPR 7 B! 3] IR &, !
I W ST SR 7= 8191 A1f2y o1, 98 g™ | Sa+ 18! g1 Ul H g9
foTg A= w1 St T garg S

TSI 3R, H ST A2 TR o, S W | A FET of {5 I S daRfe
T YET 2, I8 JaRfI 3 grex fagen | 9gq 99 %2 1 g9 {7y S1ue! SRS
FHS AT BT, T 39 woi, Afch fergea™ & NN &1 I8 dae 9gd &4 aer #
SR © SR SUSH! SUALIAT §8a B 21§ AR 731 Sf A S =0 {5 3 e
A% 39 Jai Bl fEgea & AT B 1:3[ew IR | AT Bl eTaT BT JTd
N7
S1. g 9t W), # AT WEw B 98 G SR A6 ¢ (6 IR & AR Bl S
Jo 1 o1 X2t & 1 fogen § Al o vEl €, 98 fohd f HWd R YR & o &
expense UX ﬁé@ﬁ Gl ﬂ%}ffﬁﬁ?ﬂ ﬁ%l gjﬂai ﬁﬂ'ﬂ’ highest level UX experts qﬁ%@?
TR Bl Udh BT %\*, S s?lﬁ? N | U dggd Bl reasonably sensible balance
maintain X Y&1 21 That is number one.

AR A7 IE © 6 o1 FE1 {6 agd &9 AN &) JaiH U §1 W81 81 e
P ARG H HY 30,39,394 SN 3 YR & 37X hdel Bl & (o &1 da= ol &1 89
RT3 FRIG & figure TH T I &1 SN criteria T fY T &, 9 scientific Tfte & T4
ﬁ'TR’ RN %, 3 experts S qg ﬁv_R’ zl Experts < international bodies, WHO 3N
professional bodies BT recommendations & tlﬁﬁ&?l ﬁ, WRT BT overall TRTRIfT &
ufRved & S criteria BT 97 fohan %\*, TR TUdh dynamic process gl ¥E gAY ?ﬁ, BIfde &1 areRy T {579 avg 9 3-de et ¥eT 8, I8 WY Uh dynamic process 2
I & IR W I priorities T SINEI Bl 3T it = priorities T %, I o qﬂfﬁﬁ
JRI T ITEdT 8, S oIy Bel By Bhlae el 8l I8 BIfdd Tieh™ IR 79+
3T register HRP T B oI I & [hel W ST | S HebelT &1 3T free Hi
g7 Hell TR TRBR! T § T8 JRIH free SYSRT 21 ST WTgde 39dT &,
IE1 IR Y ol 250 BUT H SIS afford Y T &, ST U1 SN a1 18 d
2, of Wohd 81 39 250 BT A WY S WTgde ST 8, ShT maximum 100 BUT ok
o PR & foTT 3T U 8, S charges, SIS SH®T R HRA § oF Thd g
JFGIN BT HIFT P pricing strategy & T8G 150 TU Th $Y {HaT T Bl TRAR 39 forsar & oY TEwTE R TR & A1 F HR e B
it STUTART : A AT ST, HUAT AT b | AT |
S1. 39 a8 W, # R o AT SR S FE 9 Uiferd! & IRV 9N HAR A
TR T F24, #f TR AT S & TRI% 81 RE1 81 el b 72 21 D1 5.94 crores
vaccine doses Wl ST IabT &1 9% W B 89N S & I8 A Y8 & I35 78 91 99R
AR forT uRaR 81 9=, SN 91 B4 &, I8 TIadl Bidl & 3R SHS! Sl sTeigHe
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ST 8, IhI ST SMSCHH BT 2, g8 T & o1 s1am 21 SIaATo Slihel 81 Hehd)
&, oIl WIS &1 S 19 &, I8 Y1 AT D1 B (et A2yl

sft SaUTafer : gRIETE, AR HAT S AT AT g8 alel 9aed] | 3R A
HARTOT, I B e B T o et ge| 5a 1fdres o S1feres o a1 gl &1
HepT AT = eRT LR S, 379 §H-T A x| gfoy|

et W g aed « AT SuFETIR ST, #R1 §9R1 9e € 1o @ A w1
ST 78 FA BT FE BRI B A AT 60 AT B 99 F W ¢ SR ! dron @

AT &I ST Fhdl &, R 3P 7% A e & Ao ges darie omam @

IR T ST ?

1. 4 gt . W), I8 vy ot ueh SR A ey 1 A vl TR § 8iR sieRsT
IE TY Aah A15S § Tl &l 88 THI-THY R 59 O¥8 Bl SRRl fAefd vgdt 2|
ERT S UGUe 9 &, S a7+ 1 g9+ 78 o el s gan gl sei aa I8 ©
fop areudTer & o7 fohel) 2o Wex § ol 9= &Y STl 8, 319 S & b S9eh 18 30
fTe o1 sifesTaer H foraT SITaT 21 39 YR & 9gd 9R A1 iR M1 & o a8 oma-I § TR A=Y g1 12T 3R fhdl &l foedt TR 31 Big d15s shae
BIT &, 3R freivesx 3y R 99 & vl & oI o1d &= 38 &, 97 foru a1 v o
s |raE I & Sexd sl 2l ife % I8 g3 I8t W I famar e g,
ST B9 31U TeRAUS BACT & T+ $@DT I IR 50H Bis Ul gy N
e, ST feedt Y IR | I oI & TRy B AT Sb FHUN 31 dTot Rk o)

BIHATSS T8 BN, I SHG IR H 57 TR & o o

DR. SANTANU SEN: Through you, Sir, my supplementary before the learned Minister is this. There are several confusions in the mind of the people across the country regarding the efficacy of this Covid vaccines, regarding the sustainability of immunity even after the second dose and mainly regarding the need for the booster dose, especially, when the British Medical Journal has said that booster dose is needed as there might be a seriocus surge in the coming winter season. My guestion to the hon. Minister is: Has our Government taken serious note of this or not?

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Sir, the Central Health Ministry, especially, the NEGVAC, the National Expert Group, keep in touch with all the latest developments happening anywhere in the country and also outside the country, and whatever decisions are taken by the Ministry and whatever guidelines are issued, these are made only after considering all the valid and relevant aspects of the particular subject.
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SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, my specific question, through you, to the hon. Minister is about the efficacy and coverage of the vaccines which are currently in use in the country against the various variants, the U.K. variants, the South African and Brazilian variants. The three national labs have been working on the Indian variants because we have a population of 130 crores, and many Indian variants are emerging and the Government is aware of that, particularly, of the recent surge in many States. Will the Government place in domain nationally and globally, the information that is there and the tests which are going on, on the Indian variants and the efficacy of the vaccines against all these variants 7

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Sir, all this information is already in the public domain, and whatever information, basically, the genome sequencing data, etc., this is all shared with the international groups also; like, we have access to their information and they have access to our information. And, Sir, regarding the first part of his question, the efficacy of the vaccines on the mutants, right now, the experts are of the opinion, particularly, about one vaccing, they are very clear that this is also very, very effective on the possible mutations also.

S1. A S IUFHTIRT 571, H STUeh! g=a1s &l &1 HIfde-19 FeMRT o Fafa
N & foTT o ey TReR v Y § SR 319 I o Y Y BRIS AN Bl
I T3 &, 59 fory & A= v 741 3R A1 gt fifes & s
AR A= HRAT EI W FATA TS & [ JodN & Jegd WX e Iy faeivs
T 3R I TH11] IRTAR T8 §IRT HIfde-19 Ja=AN &t YT 77 63 & oIy
Jrofera forh FameT o) W Rue w1 =iRT R 82

TG A1 B § HE1 gl g 5 o T fohan Slacd, £ 98y Hhedrg
Jehd BT JFASIE G 27 FIfh Ugel I8 ST o axrs off - sl M FRIs gs & a1 ffged vy 9 3 ST el vE TR 8 SR 3 11 X8 T B, 93] T gl 29
S1. g aEH: TR, S Wi Rrre RS & a) # ot 747 2, SieRS! 31 S1+d & {6
ERINECIREER) FAER RS s gt I3 %, we are really grateful to her and also to the hon. Prime Minister of India. 3} TRT TRBR TN 20 I TR ST BT &
2 - AIRd IR el B & Y21 € 3R T 3N TR IR Hgde gdral] &l 3
e 2 R A ad A S 9 Seie ¥ 35 89N RIS U @l WaHH
CFAFeTaet BIae-19 & Jaier o forg fomam 21 rer o et ST U iR ara W%ﬁﬁ@%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁaﬁﬁ??ﬂa@aﬁwq@ﬁﬁshe will make provision for that also. So, we are really grateful to our Prime Minister and our Finance Minister

that they have given us the details about it. Sir, regarding the number of doctors; |
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have got that number. | can tell that till yesterday, how many of the Covid workers
have got vaccinated; | will just place it on the Table. | have the details of how many
Covid-19 workers and frontline workers are there.
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